

NO. 71052-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CEDAR GROVE COMPOSTING, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

SEP 18 2014

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS, IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT CITY OF MARYSVILLE

Kathleen J. Haggard
WSBA #29305
Andrea L. Bradford
WSBA #45748
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington State Association of
Municipal Attorneys

PORTER FOSTER RORICK LLP
Attorneys at Law
800 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. The trial court’s conclusion that the City “used” the 173 Strategies records within the meaning of the PRA is contrary to case law.	2
	1. <i>The City did not “use” the records under Concerned Ratepayers.</i>	<i>3</i>
	2. <i>The trial court decision will open the floodgates of public records liability for Washington’s cities.</i>	<i>7</i>
	3. <i>Such an expansive reading of the PRA is unnecessary to promote the intent of the PRA.</i>	<i>9</i>
	B. The trial court abused its discretion by ordering high-end penalties of \$90 a day for the 173 Strategies records and \$70 a day for the 15 records from the fifth installment initially withheld on the basis of privilege.	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control Shelter</i> , 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008)	10
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Assoc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950 P.2d 635 (1999)	3, 4, 6, 15
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)	7
<i>Evertson v. City of Kimball</i> , 767 N.W.2d 751 (Neb. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Forum Publ’g. Co. v. City of Fargo</i> , 391 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	8
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	13
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	10
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , No. 44852-1-II, slip op. at 11–12 (Wn. App. Sept. 9, 2014)	6
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Auth.</i> , 300 P.3d 376 (Wash. 2013)	8
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep’t</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013)	16
<i>State ex rel. Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Shirey</i> , 678 N.E.2d 557 (Ohio 1997)	11
<i>Telford v. Thurston Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)	9, 10
<i>West v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) .5, 6, 12, 15	
<i>Wisner v. City of Tampa Police Dept</i> , 601 So.2d 296 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	11
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010) (<i>Yousoufian V</i>)	passim
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Sims</i> , 165 Wn.2d 439, 459, 200 P.3d 232 (2009) (<i>Yousoufian IV</i>)	14
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011)	15

Statutes

Former RCW 42.17.020(36) (1995)	3
RCW 35.23.352	8
RCW 35A.13.090	8
RCW 39.04	8
RCW 39.80.050	7

RCW 42.17	3
RCW 42.56.....	1
RCW 42.56.010(3)	2, 3
RCW 42.56.550(4)	13, 14

Other Authorities

LAWS OF 2011 ch. 273 § 1	14
OHIO REV. CODE § 149.43	11
